

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 21-1898

TRACY WHITE,

Appellee,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA and IOWA DEPARTMENT OF
HUMAN SERVICES,

Appellants,

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
Hon. Scott Rosenberg, District Judge

APPELLANTS' AMENDED FINAL BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

TESSA REGISTER
Assistant Solicitor General

KAYLA BURKHISER REYNOLDS
Assistant Attorney General
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5112
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
tessa.register@ag.iowa.gov
kayla.burkhiser@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	7
ROUTING STATEMENT	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	12
I. The parties.....	12
II. District court denies HHS’s motion in limine and clears the path for extraneous evidence at trial.	13
III. The jury trial devolved into mini-trials and inflammatory rhetoric unrelated to White’s gender-based claim.....	14
IV. The inflammatory and confusing trial results in a half-million-dollar future emotional distress award unsupported by substantial evidence.....	20
ARGUMENT	25
I. The district court admitted prejudicial evidence that confused and inflamed the jury, depriving the defendants of a fair trial.	25
A. Error preservation and standard of review.....	25
B. Competent evidence for workplace discrimination claims and the limits of “me too” testimony.....	26
C. Admitting testimony relating to racism, homophobia, and misconduct that White neither observed nor experienced tainted the verdict.	31
D. Jury Instruction 16 improperly instructed the jury on the use of me-too evidence.....	42
II. The future emotional damages award is excessive and unsupported by the evidence.....	44

III. The district court erred in not directing a verdict for the State because White failed to prove sufficiently severe and pervasive misconduct..... 48

CONCLUSION..... 55

REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION..... 55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 56

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Austal, U.S.A.</i> , 754 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2014)...	9, 26, 54
<i>Arraleh v. Cnty. of Ramsey</i> , 461 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2006)	49
<i>Bainbridge v. Loffredo Gardens, Inc.</i> , 378 F.3d 756 (8th Cir. 2004)	53
<i>Baker v. John Morrell & Co.</i> , 266 F. Supp. 2d 909 (N.D. Iowa 2003)	47
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)...	29
<i>City of Hampton v. Iowa Civ. Rts. Comm'n</i> , 554 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 1996)	46
<i>Clearwater v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 166</i> , 231 F.3d 1122 (8th Cir. 2000)	52
<i>Coastal Oil & Gas Corp. v. Garza Energy Tr.</i> , 268 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2008)	35, 40
<i>DeAngelis v. City of Bridgeport</i> , No. 3:14-cv-01618, 2018 WL 429156 (D. Conn. Jan. 15, 2018)	27, 29
<i>Denney v. City of Albany</i> , 247 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Duncan v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 300 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2002)	54
<i>E.E.O.C. v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012)	52
<i>E.E.O.C. v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , No. C07-0095, 2009 WL 1033161 (N.D. Iowa Apr. 16, 2009)	28
<i>Elion v. Jackson</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008)	27

<i>Farmland Foods, Inc. v. Dubuque Human Rts. Comm’n</i> , 672 N.W.2d 733 (Iowa 2003)	49
<i>Garang v. Smithfield Farmland Corp.</i> , 439 F. Supp. 3d 1073 (N.D. Iowa 2020)	28
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 962 N.W.2d 84, 99 (Iowa 2021)	48
<i>Goettelman v. Stoen</i> , 182 N.W.2d 415 (Iowa 1970)	25
<i>Goldsmith v. Bagby Elevator Co., Inc.</i> , 513 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2008)	33
<i>Haskenhoff v. Homeland Energy Solutions, LLC</i> , 897 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa 2017)	26, 43, 49
<i>Hill v. Goodfellow Top Grade</i> , No. 18-cv-01474, 2019 WL 4194277 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 4, 2019)	28
<i>Hoffman v. Clark</i> , 975 N.W.2d 656 (Iowa 2022)	44
<i>Iowa Sup. Ct. Att’y Disc. Bd. v. Moothart</i> , 860 N.W.2d 598 (Iowa 2015)	29, 41
<i>Jasper v. H. Nizam, Inc.</i> , 764 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2009)	44, 46
<i>Johnson v. Interstate Brands Corp.</i> , 351 F. App’x 36 (6th Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Jones v. Cargill, Inc.</i> , 490 F. Supp. 2d 989 (N.D. Iowa 2007)	40
<i>Jones v. St. Jude Med. S.C., Inc.</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 699 (S.D. Ohio 2011)	28
<i>Moylan v. Maries County</i> , 792 F.2d 746 (8th Cir. 1986)	43
<i>Nissan Motor Co. Ltd. v. Armstrong</i> , 145 S.W.3d 131 (Tex. 2004)	35
<i>Nitsche v. CEO of Osage Valley Elec. Co-op.</i> , 446 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2006)	53

<i>Paskert v. Kemna-Asa Auto Plaza, Inc.</i> , No. C17-4009, 2018 WL 5839092 (N.D. Iowa Nov. 7, 2018)	53
<i>Perez v. State</i> , 689 So. 2d 306 (Fla. Ct. App. 1997).....	40
<i>Rees v. O'Malley</i> , 461 N.W.2d 833 (Iowa 1990)	44, 48
<i>Ryan v. Cap. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2012)	51
<i>Salami v. Von Maur, Inc.</i> , No. 12-0639, 2013 WL 3864537 (Iowa Ct. App. July 24, 2013).....	9, 27, 33
<i>Sallis v. Lamansky</i> , 420 N.W.2d 795 (Iowa 1988).....	44, 45
<i>Scusa v. Nestle U.S.A. Co.</i> , 181 F.3d 958 (8th Cir. 1999).....	52
<i>Shaver v. Indep. Stave Co.</i> , 350 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 2003)	51
<i>Shepard v. Wapello Cnty.</i> , 303 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (S.D. Iowa 2003)	47
<i>Simon Seeding & Sod, Inc. v. Dubuque Human Rts. Comm'n</i> , 895 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2017)	49
<i>Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 552 U.S. 379 (2008)....	27
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 636 N.W.2d 234 (Iowa 2001)	34
<i>State v. Thoren</i> , 970 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2022)	25
<i>Stender v. Blessum</i> , 897 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 2017)	25
<i>United States v. Hazelwood</i> , 979 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2020)	34
<u>Statutes</u>	
2022 Iowa Acts. Ch. 1131 § 51.....	12
Iowa Code § 217.1	12
